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ADDENDUM NUMBER TWO

100% Construction Documents (Dated 11.04.22)

Date: December 21, 2022

Project: Sandia Base Elementary School

Notice to all Perspective Offerors:

This Addendum No.2 becomes a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the original
bidding documents dated November 04, 2022. All other provisions of the Contract Documents
shall remain unchanged.

Section 1 – GENERAL

1. The Deadline for Questions has been extended to Wednesday, December 28th, 2022 by
3:00pm MST.

2. Construction Industries Division (CID) Permit Review Fee:
a. Please include the initial construction Permit Review Fee of $19,480.50

(Nineteen thousand four hundred eighty and fifty cents) in the bid. The actual
building permit fee amount will be determined based on the approved
construction cost.

3. Approximate Square Footage of Buildings to be demolished:
a. The existing one-story mini gym to be demolished is approximately 4,160 Square

Feet.
b. The existing one-story school building to be demolished is approximately 50,919

Square Feet.
c. See Attachments for As-Built Diagrams provided by APS.

Section 2 – QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

1. On Sheet EL101A, the area 'marked security entry 100' and the wall that shares with the
nurses restroom-114D have a light type WL2 that is not in the electrical luminaire
schedule.  What kind of light is this? Please clarify.

a. RESPONSE: Revised fixture schedule to be provided in Addendum #3.
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2. On Sheet EL101A, in the Elevator Area EV, the light fixture diagram looks like the N3W
light fixture on the same page.  It does not look like the BV light fixture diagram. Please
clarify.

a. RESPONSE: The BV fixture is the correct fixture type.

3. EL101B: In Stage Area 133A, under note EL24, RGBW led light bar-surface mount
chauvet dj6spot. This is not in the electrical luminaire schedule. Please clarify the fixture
model number.

a. RESPONSE: Specification per keyed note

4. EL101B: On the east end of the plan sheet, there are fixtures with WXL. Are these light
fixtures that need to be counted? They are not in the electrical luminaire schedule.
Please clarify.

a. RESPONSE: Revised fixture schedule to be provided in Addendum #3.

5. Will there be any restrictions regarding noise or odor during roofing operations, either
before or after the new gym becomes occupied per Phasing General Note, Sheet
A.103?

a. RESPONSE: Noise and odor should be kept to a minimum during
construction. Please review Specification Section 01 3510, paragraph 1.8
Schedule and Hours of Operation and Kirtland AFB requirements for
Hazardous Materials. Prior to commencement of the work, the awarded
Contractor shall meet with APS and the KAFB Contracting Officer to
discuss and develop a mutual understanding relative, but not limited,  to
safety, noise and air quality, schedule and required KAFB permits.

6. Burn Permits for Hot Asphalt Work – Will this be the General Contractors’ Responsibility
or the Roofing Subcontractor’s?

a. RESPONSE: The responsibility for Hot asphalt Burn Permits shall be the
General Contractor’s decision and coordinated with the Fire Marshal.

7. At Quality Requirements (01 4000) Summary includes Item No. 3 – Mock-ups. Section
does not define Mock-up and/or their limitation. Will Mock-ups be required?

a. RESPONSE: Mock-ups are not required. Assemblies will have third-party
envelope testing and inspections.

8. At 07 51 10, 1.05, D. uplift resistance is called to be no less than ninety (90) psf. Plan
Page S.003 has calculated uplifts presented. Does 07 51 10, 1.05, D supersede the
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work presented on S.003?

a. RESPONSE: The wind uplift loads for the roofing material per spec 07 51 10
are different than the roof wind loads shown on S.003.  The roof loads
shown on S.003 are for the roof structure, including beams, joists, metal
deck, etc., and should not be superseded by the wind uplift load provided
in spec 07 51 10.

9. At 07 56 13, 2.3, C. Protection Board 1/2-inch Cement Backer Board Thinset (applied)
directly to sloping Concrete Topping Slab. Detail 2 / A.803 shows board on top of
Roofing Membrane – Specification would have this board applied under Hot Rubberized
Asphalt (HRA) Membrane which would be correct.

If board is to be applied under membrane, it is not necessary as the HRA can be applied
directly to the Sloped Concrete Topping Slab. Can the Board be eliminated?

If there is a protection board required above the HRA membrane either an integrally
applied protection board (sheet) provided by the HRA Membrane Manufacturer should
be utilized or an Insulation Board (Extruded Polystyrene) should be applied. Which
application would be appropriate for this install?

a. RESPONSE: Please provide an integrally-applied protection board OVER
the HRA Membrane.

10. Roof plan notes and Spec Section 075110 G.2 state that PermaFlash requires a
TopGuard base and 2 coats of TopGuard 4000, and that the coatings must be applied a
minimum of 90 days after PermaFlash application (General Note 8). Since Perma-Flash
cures within 2-3 days:

Is the coating and 90 day time requirement meant for application over plastic cement
flashing instead? Can broadcast granules be used immediately over the PermaFlash
system to achieve a matching color to the roof field for cost savings?

a. RESPONSE: To be provided in next Addendum.

11. Detail 4 on Sheet A.821 shows an 8” radius joint cover on a 4” expansion joint.
Specifications call for an elastomeric joint by InPro. Is this detail intended to be the
671-G02-200 which has a 4” radius and allows for 4” movement horizontal and vertical?

a. RESPONSE: Yes, 4 inches of movement horizontal and vertical is required.
However, due to the thickness and geometry of the wall that the joint cover
sits on, an 8" radius joint cover needs to be used. The model number is
674-G02-200.
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12. Detail 4 / A.803 indicates a “2-Ply Roofing up Sloped Surface” Is this to be the same
system as the Base Flashings? Base Flashing vertical rise is less than 24” above the
Knee Wall transition to vertical. Will the small insert of EPDM Flashing be required at this
detail? At Base Flashing Heights of 24” or less (i.e. 6 / A.803) can the EPDM be
eliminated?

a. RESPONSE: To be provided in next Addendum.

13. The metal coping at ACM walls (10/A.801) is called out to have a Kynar finish that
matches the ACM panels. If the metal coping is to be fabricated from steel sheets and be
included in the roofing warranty, the metal finishes will not match unless the coping is a
custom color with minimum order quantities. Is the metal coping at ACM walls to be
custom color steel installed by the roofer, or a standard steel color selected by architect
as a close match? Or should the coping be provided and installed by the ACM
subcontractor?

a. RESPONSE: The metal coping at ACM walls is to be color ‘White’ from
standard steel color selections to be included in the roofing warranty. It is
the Architect’s intent to have the coping match the white ACM panels as
much as possible.

14. Sealant beads are shown between the kick of the metal coping and the wall finishes.
This is not recommended due to the differential movement between the finishes. Is this
sealant going to be required, and is it to match the wall finish color or the coping color?

a. RESPONSE: The sealant beads shown at metal coping conditions are NOT
required.

15. Stair 3 roof structure seems to be sloped east to west, yet roof plan calls for drainage to
go from north to south. Does this roof require tapered insulation to counteract the deck
slope and discharge to the scupper at the center of the south parapet?

a. RESPONSE: The roof structure at Stair No.3 roof is to be flat with the slope
achieved by tapered insulation sloping north to south as shown on the
Roof Plan. A structural clarification drawing will be forthcoming.

16. Building sections and Spec Section 07 56 13 Fluid Applied Roofing reference a concrete
paver system on pedestals, but no section on the pavers (32 14 14) were provided. Can
specifications on the required paver system be provided via Addendum?

a. RESPONSE: Please see Attachments for specifications Section 32 14 14 -
Pressed Concrete Pavers.
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17. Storefront sill detail 13/A.832 calls for sill flashing with back and end dams. Is this metal
to match the storefront system and be provided by the storefront subcontractor as part of
their system?

a. RESPONSE: Sill flashing and Parapet Coping colors vary depending on the
adjacent materials. See the clarification schedule below. The GC shall
determine the subcontractor’s scope of work; however, the architect
prefers to have the storefront contractor install the window flashing.

b. Metal Parapet Coping color schedule:
i. At ACM and Stucco, White Finish.
ii. At CMU and Translucent Panel, Galvalume Finish.

c. Storefront sill flashing color schedule:
i. At ACM, Stucco and Translucent Panel, White Finish.
ii. At CMU, Dark Bronze Finish (to match storefront)

18. Specification section 07 41 13, 1.3 H calls for ES-1 tested edge metal (at standing seam
metal roof areas). IBC Section 1504.5 states that ES-1 testing is only required at low
slope Built Up or membrane roofs. Will this requirement be removed from the project?

a. RESPONSE: To be provided in next Addendum.

19. Specification section 07 41 13, Part 3 calls for ¾” plywood underlayment where detail
8/A.802 calls for ½” plywood. Which thickness of plywood will be required?

a. RESPONSE: The plywood underlayment should be 1/2 inch fire-rated.

20. Specification section 07 41 13, 2.3 calls for MBCI Ultra Dek with a 3” rib as the basis of
design. This panel system is a structural panel that does not typically require a solid
underlay. Since “Ultra-Dek” profile is only available from MBCI, will other profiles be
acceptable or is this to be a closed specification for MBCI? Since a solid underlay is
provided, should the system be revised to an architectural panel with a lower rib height?

a. RESPONSE: A structural panel is not required for the standing seam roof;
the profile should have 1-1/2 inch ribs. Please refer to Changes to the
Specifications.

21. There is a round opening through the roof in the Kinder Court. Section A1/A.351 shows
the inner wall with an EIFS finish and an outer wall finish of roof flashing (black EPDM).
Since this inner round wall is 12” above the outer parapet, it may be visible from the
ground. Should the visible portion of the outer wall also have an EIFS finish to match the
building elevations? Is the metal coping on this wall to be segmented, or factory curved?
Specifications are not provided on metal coping; can we assume 24 gauge, standard
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color options?

a. RESPONSE: The round ‘oculus’ parapet at the Kindergarten Courtyard
should be the same height as the adjacent parapet, 18-2”, obscured from
view. The metal coping may be segmented, 24 gage, with factory standard
White Finish.

22. Sheet SN201, Detail 13, Hallway 100A – East – Decal & Wayfinding Legend horses calls
out “9.70” which Keynote reads “Painted Wall Graphic”; however, Sheet A701, Detail 2,
ST-1 – Section A calls out “10.14” which Keynote reads “Custom color Vinyl Wall
Graphic.” Please confirm if fabrication method is to be painted or vinyl graphic.

a. RESPONSE: The wall graphics in high-traffic areas are to be Keynote 09.70,
“Painted Wall Graphic” per APS preference.

23. Sheet SN201, Detail 6, 7, and 8 “BOYS”, “GIRLS” and “LIBRARY” call out Keynote
“9.70” which reads “Painted Wall Graphic”; however, Sheet A431, Details 7 and 3 and
Sheet A41, Detail 9 “GIRLS”, “BOYS”, and “LIBRARY”, respectively, call out Keynote
10.14B and 10.14C which reads “Custom Color Vinyl Wall Graphic”. Please confirm if
fabrication method is to be painted or vinyl graphic.

a. RESPONSE: The wall graphics in high-traffic areas are to be Keynote 09.70,
“Painted Wall Graphic” per APS preference.

24. Sheet SN201 Signage & Graphics Details, Detail 1 Cafeteria Vinyl Graphic Sign graphic
calls out keynote “9.70” which reads “Painted Wall Graphic” Sheet A405 Detail 7
Cafeteria Sign call out Keynote 10.14 which reads “Custom color vinyl wall graphic”.
Please confirm if fabrication method is to be painted or vinyl graphic.

a. RESPONSE: The wall graphics in high-traffic areas are to be Keynote 09.70,
“Painted Wall Graphic” per APS preference.

25. Is playground equipment salvage by APS?

a. RESPONSE: Playground equipment salvage will be by APS On-call
Contractor. The General Contractor will be responsible for demolition of the
play courts, basketball posts, and dining tables.

26. AD101/3: Are we to demolish curb and gutter along E. Sandia Cir?

a. RESPONSE: The new design is matching grades at the existing E. Sandia
Circle so it is possible that some of the existing curb and gutter can remain
depending on tie-in transitions and conditions at new driveways and
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sidewalks.

27. Please identify what gas lines are to be abandoned in place and what gas lines will need
to be removed.

a. RESPONSE: To be provided in next Addendum.

28. Are all site furnishings NIC?

a. RESPONSE: There are several site furnishings that are to be provided by
the Contractor unless noted as N.I.C including site benches, waste
receptacles, bicycle racks, etc. See specification sections 12 93 00 and 12
93 13 and Sheets AS.101A and AS.101B.

29. What material should the outdoor basketball courts be constructed with?

a. RESPONSE: The outdoor basketball court play surface is to be 3” asphalt
per Keynote 8 on Sheet CP.102.

30. Sheet A.602B indicates CT02 Carpet for 2/3 of the Media Center. The flooring on the
Reading Area side is not indicated. Please clarify.

a. RESPONSE: The floor finish of the Reading Area within the Media Center is
also CT02 Carpet Tile.

31. Please provide a specification for the Pedestal Paver System located on the balcony of
Copy Room 209.

a. RESPONSE: Please see Attachments for specifications Section 32 14 14 -
Pressed Concrete Pavers.

32. 1/A.401 Detail shows SS1 counter tops but calls out Keyed Note 09.39 that designates
Plastic Laminate tops. Please clarify if countertops are to be Solid Surface or Plastic
Laminate.

a. RESPONSE: The countertop shown in the Art Room should be Solid
Surface. Please revise Keynote 09.39 to be “09.46 Solid Surface Countertop
and Backsplash.”

33. Regarding the RFP, please confirm that residential/veteran contractor preference is not
applicable.
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a. RESPONSE: Correct, Veteran Contractor preference is not applicable for
this project.

34. Section 2, B6 there is no reference to digital/electronic copies of the RFP. However, 4B
and 4C reference digital copies on flash drive. Are flash drives required?

a. RESPONSE: To be provided in next Addendum.

35. Can the question deadline be pushed closer to the bid date?

a. RESPONSE: The Deadline for Questions has been extended to Wednesday
December 28th, 2022 by 3:00pm MST.

36. Does Kirtland have a separate Covid safety protocol?

a. RESPONSE: To be provided in next Addendum.

37. Please confirm if the sub-qualification list is complete. Do any other trades require
qualification?

a. RESPONSE: The sub-qualification list in the RFP is complete.

Section 3 – PRIOR APPROVALS (Per Section 01 63 00 Product Substitution Procedures)

1. Section 05 73 00 - Tempered Glass Guardrails
a. Product: OPTK in lieu of CRL or GlasPro.
b. Manufacturer: HDI Railings
c. Submitted by: Shawn Maguire, HDI Railings, 3905 Continental Dr. Columbia PA

17512, (717) 381-0830.

2. Section 07 28 00 – Thermal and Air Barrier Wall System
a. Product: ECOMAX ci Wall Solution in lieu of Thermax XArmor

Ecomax ci FR Air Barrier (Board)
LF 2000 (Liquid Flashing)

b. Manufacturer: RMax, a Sika Company.
c. Submitted by: Ben Herlache, RMax, 210 Lyon Dr. Fernley, NV 89408,

(279) 206-1407.

3. Section 08 80 00 - Glazing
a. Product - SuperLite II XL 60 in GPX Architectural Series Framing in lieu of

FireLite.
b. Manufacturer: SAFTI FIRST
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c. Submitted by: Armane Pita, SAFTI FIRST Fire Rated Glazing Solutions, 100 N
Hill Drive Suite 12, Brisbane, CA 94005, (888) 653-3333.

4. Section 09 54 34 - Suspended Acoustical Clouds
a. Product: USG Ensemble in lieu of Armstrong Acoustibuilt
b. Manufacturer: United States Gypsum
c. Submitted by: Megan Peters, United States Gypsum Company, 550 West Adams

St., Chicago, IL 60661, (904) 252-9013.

5. Section 12 31 30 - Trophy Case
a. Product: SDC Series Display Case
b. Manufacturer: Nelson Adams NACO
c. Submitted by: Melanie Mojica, Nelson Adams NACO, 160 N Cactus Ave. Rialto,

CA 92376, (909) 879-0421.

Section 4 – CHANGES TO THE PROJECT MANUAL (SPECIFICATIONS)

1. Add Section 32 14 14 - Pressed Concrete Pavers. See Attachments.
2. Revise Section 07 41 13, 3.1B to read “1/2 inch layer of fire-rated plywood” in lieu of 3/4

inch.
3. Revise Section 07 41 13, 2.3B and 2.3D as follows:

B. Type: Factory roll formed, standing seam with concealed clip attachment and
mechanically joined with double lock at 180 degrees; Una-Clad UC-3 as manufactured
by Firestone Building Products.

D. Profile: 1-1/2 inch high rib each side panel and 20 inch wide, smooth surface.

Section 5 – CHANGES TO THE DRAWINGS

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

1. Sheet A.431 ENLARGED RESTROOMS + ELEVATIONS
a. Detail 3: Change Keynote 10.14C to “09.70 Painted Wall Graphic”.
b. Detail 7: Change Keynote 10.14B to “09.70 Painted Wall Graphic”.

2. Sheet A.432 ENLARGED RESTROOMS + ELEVATIONS
a. Detail 1: Change Keynote 10.14B to “09.70 Painted Wall Graphic”

3. Sheet A3.51 WALL SECTIONS
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a. Detail 1: Change height of round ‘oculus’ parapet to 18’-2”.

4. Sheet A8.01 EXTERIOR DETAILS
a. Details 5 & 10: Remove sealant from typical metal coping conditions

MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

1. Sheet MH.101A – HVAC LEVEL 1 FLOOR PLAN – AREA A
1. ADD sound attenuator, SA-1, to DOAS-1 supply duct.
2. MODIFY outside air cfm for 125 Teacher’s Workroom.
3. MODIFY transfer air duct size in 114 Nurse.
4. ADD transfer air duct to 300 Hallway.
5. REMOVE keynote 2.
6. MODIFY exhaust duct size and routing in 125 Teacher Workroom.
7. MODIFY exhaust duct sizes and cfm values in Nurse’s Suite.

2. Sheet MH.101B – HVAC LEVEL 1 FLOOR PLAN – AREA B
1. ADD sound attenuator, SA-2, to FC3-04 supply duct.
2. ADD sound attenuator, SA-3, to FC3-05 supply duct.
3. MODIFY duct sizes and cfm values for FC7-07.
4. MODIFY cfm values for FC7-08.
5. MODIFY cfm in 100A Hallway.
6. ADD return grille to 142 Family RR, 100B Hallway.
7. ADD transfer duct to 141 Unisex.
8. MODIFY duct sizes and cfm values for RTU-3.
9. ADD duct sizes to kitchen hood make-up air duct.
10. ADD keyed note 21 to cooler/freezer condensing units.
11. ADD keyed note 22 to exposed rectangular duct in 129 STEAM.
12. ADD keyed note 21 and 22.
13. ADD sound attenuator, SA-7, to RTU-4 supply duct
14. REROUTE supply duct to 133D Chair.

3. Sheet MH.102A – HVAC LEVEL 2 FLOOR PLAN – AREA A
1. ADD sound attenuator, SA-4, to FC5-01 supply duct.
2. MODIFY outside air cfm for 209 Copy Room.
3. MODIFY exhaust duct sizes.

4. Sheet MH.102B – HVAC LEVEL 2 FLOOR PLAN – AREA B
1. ADD sound attenuator, SA-8, to DOAS-2 exhaust duct.
2. RELOCATE thermostat for FC5-06.
3. ADD duct sizes in 212 Media Center.
4. MODIFY duct size and cfm values for FC5-07.
5. MODIFY cfm values for FC9-10.
6. ADD keyed note 7.

Sandia Base Elementary School | Addendum TWO | Page 10



7. MODIFY cfm value in Breakout 238, 200A Hallway.
8. ADD sound attenuator, SA-6, to DOAS-4 supply drop in chase.
9. MODIFY exhaust duct from 212C Workroom and 209 Copy Room.
10. ADD transfer duct and grille from 212 Media Center to 240 Girls.
11. REROUTE outside air duct to 212A Office.
12. ADD transfer duct in 212C Workroom and 212A Office.

5. Sheet MH.102C – HVAC LEVEL 2 FLOOR PLAN – AREA C
1. ADD sound attenuator, SA-5, to DOAS-5 supply duct drop.
2. MODIFY cfm value in Hallway 200B.
3. ADD keyed note 4.
4. ADD exhaust duct and balancing damper to Hallway 200B.

6. Sheet M-502 –  MECHANICAL DETAILS
1. ADD Drum Punkah Louver Connection Detail, A4/M-502.

7. Sheet M-701 – MECHANICAL SCHEDULES
1. ADD Sound Attenuator Schedule
2. MODIFY Area Served for AC-11, and RTU-3.
3. MODIFY Dedicated Outside Air Units Schedule for DOAS-5.

8. Sheet M-702 – MECHANICAL SCHEDULES
1. MODIFY Exhaust Fan Schedule for EF-3.
2. MODIFY Area Served for CEF-1.

9. Sheet M-801 – MECHANICAL SCHEDULES
1. MODIFY IAQ Calculations

List of Attachments:

1. Sheet MH.101A, MH.101B, MH-102A, MH.102B, MH.102C, M-502, M-701, M-702,
M-801.

2. Specification Section 32 14 14 - Pressed Concrete Pavers.
3. As-Built Floor Plan Diagrams.

Note: Questions that have been submitted or approved Substitution Requests not yet addressed
in this Addendum No.2 will be issued in the forthcoming Addendum.
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______________________________________________________________________________ 
PRESSED CONCRETE PAVERS 32 14 14 - 1 

SECTION 32 14 14 
 

PRESSED CONCRETE PAVERS 
 
PART 1_GENERAL 

1.1 SUMMARY 

A. Section included hydraulically pressed concrete pavers for outdoor roof terrace 
adjacent to Copy Room 209. 

B. Related Sections: 

A. Section 07 56 00 – Fluid Applied Roofing: Waterproofing roof membrane and 
protection board for installation of concrete pavers specified in this Sections. 
 

1.2 SUBMITTALS 

A. Submit in accordance with Section 01 33 00 – Submittal Procedures: 

A. Product data for concrete pavers, pedestals, and accessories. 

B. Shop drawings showing layout, method of installation, and junctures with 
adjacent materials. 

C. Samples: 

a. Manufacturer’s color sample of each unit paver showing expected color and 
texture. 

b. Pedestals, shims, and metal anchors. 

D. Installation instructions and maintenance data. 

1.3 QUALITY ASSURANCE 

A. Installer: Company experienced in installing concrete pavers and having successfully 
completed one project of similar scope. 

B. All materials and products for concrete avers shall be provided from a single source. 

1.4 PRE-INSTALLATION CONFERENCE 

A. In accordance with Section 01 31 00 – Project Management and Coordination, 
convene a pre-installation conference prior to commencing work of this Section. 

B. Participants shall be representative of Owner, Architect, concrete paver installer, 
waterproofing installer, and other concerned entities. 

C. Review: 

A. Substrate condition, surface preparation, and preparation of penetrations. 
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______________________________________________________________________________ 
PRESSED CONCRETE PAVERS 32 14 14 - 2 

B. Installation procedures for roof decks. 

C. Protection of pavers, waterproofing membrane, and adjacent installed items and 
finishes. 

D. Special details and conditions. 

1.5 DELIVERY, STORAGE, AND HANDLING 

A. Protect unit pavers during storage and construction against soiling or contamination 
from earth and other materials. 

B. Wrap pavers in plastic or use other packaging materials that will prevent rust marks 
from steel strapping. 

PART 2_- PRODUCTS 

2.1 ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURERS 

A. American Hydrotech, Inc., Chicago, Illinois; 800-877-6125; www.hydrotechusa.com. 

B. Hanover Architectural Products, Inc., Hanover, Pennsylvania; 717-637-0500; 
hanoverpavers.com 

C. Requests to use equivalent products of other manufacturers shall be submitted in 
accordance with Section 01 25 13 – Product Substitution Procedures. Architect 
reserves right to reject proposed substitutions on basis of color compatibility even 
though fabrication and materials are equivalent. 

2.2 CONCRETE PAVERS 

A. Type: Solid, precast concrete paving units formed under intense vibration and 
hydraulic pressure. 

B. Type: Flat, rectangular panels with nominal size of 24 by 24 by 2 inches. 

C. Compressive strength in accordance with ASTM C140: 7,000 PSI average minimum. 

D. Flexural strength in accordance with ASTM C293: 600 PSI average minimum. 

E. Water absorption in accordance with ASTM C140: Less than 5 percent. 

F. Freeze-thaw resistance in accordance with ASTM C67: Less than 1 percent loss of 
dry weight after 50 cycles. 

2.3 SUPPORT PEDESTALS AND SHIMS 

A. Support pedestals: Octagonal, high density polyethylene grid type leveling and 
spacing support device; Hanover Paver Support Pedestals as manufactured by 
Hanover Architectural Products. Inc. 

A. Size: 7 inches across by 5/8 inch thick. 

http://www.hydrotechusa.com/
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______________________________________________________________________________ 
PRESSED CONCRETE PAVERS 32 14 14 - 3 

B. Capable of being separated into halves and quarters to accommodate perimeter 
edges and corners. 

C. Provide with drainage holes. 

B. Leveling shims: Octagonal, high density polyethylene leveling shims to be used with 
pedestal supports; Hanover Leveling Shims as manufactured by Hanover 
Architectural Products, Inc. 

C. Compensator shims: High density polyethylene, circular base to compensate for 1/8 
inch minimum roof slope and provide level concrete paver surface: Hanover 
Compensator Leveling Systems as manufactured by Hanover Architectural Products, 
Inc. 

PART 3_- EXECUTION 

3.1 EXAMINATION 

A. Examine surfaced indicated to receive paving for compliance with requirements for 
installation tolerances and other conditions affecting performance of unit pavers. Do 
not proceed with installation until unsatisfactory conditions have been corrected. 

B. Examine fluid applied roofing installation, with waterproofing installer present. 
Determine methods of protecting waterproofing from paving operations. Examine 
area where waterproofing system Is turned up or flashed against vertical surfaces as 
well as horizontal waterproofing. Do not proceed with installation until protection is 
in place. 

3.2 INSTALLATION, GENERAL 

A. Do not use pavers with chips, cracks, voids, discolorations, and other defects that 
might be visible or cause staining in finished work. 

B. Mix pavers from serval pallets to produce uniform blend of colors and textures. 

C. Cut unit pavers with motor driven masonry say to provided clean, sharp, unchipped 
edges. Hammer cutting is not acceptable. Cut units to provide pattern indicated and to 
neatly fit adjoining work. Use full units without cutting whether possible. 

D. Place pavers in pattern shown on Drawings and reviewed shop drawings. Joints shall 
be parallel to adjacent building lines. 

3.3 INSTALLATION 

A. Install pavers on pedestals over waterproofing protection board on roof terrace. 

B. Place protective separation between pedestal and protection board. Use leveling and 
compensating shims to ensure paver surface is level and joints are flush. 

C. Exercise care in placing pavers over waterproofing so protection materials are not 
displaced and waterproofing is not punctured or otherwise damaged. Carefully 
replace protection materials that become displaced and arrange for repair of damaged 
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PRESSED CONCRETE PAVERS 32 14 14 - 4 

waterproofing before covering with paving. 

D. Tolerances: For finished surface do not exceed 1/32 inch unit-to-unit offset from flush 
not 1/8 inch in 10 feet from level or indicated slope. 

3.4 REPARI, CLEANING, AND PROTECTION 

A. Remove and replace unity pavers that are loosed, chipped, broken, stained, or 
otherwise damaged or if units do not match adjoining units. Provide new units to 
match adjoining units and install in same manner as original units, with same joint 
treatment to eliminate evidence of replacement. 

B. Provide final protection that ensures that pavers are without damage or deterioration 
at the time of Substantial Completion. 

 
END OF SECTION 
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